: . CITY OF DULUTH
/i Planning Division

o
DULUTH 411w 1* st, Rm 208 * Duluth, Minnesota 558021197
EEmwmaE Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559

STAFF REPORT

File Number |PL14-157 Contact Jenn Reed Moses, jmoses@duluthmn.gov
¢;§(Ieication Variance Planning Commission Date [November 10,2014
Deadline Application Date October 16,2014 60 Days  |December 15,2014
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed [October21,2014 | 120 Days  |February 13,2014

Location of Subject [101 Vassar Street

Applicant |Kevin and Kelly Erickson Contact (218-724-5138, dethmobile@yahoo.com
Agent Contact

Legal Description PID #010-4650-00200

Site Visit Date November 5, 2014 Sign Notice Date October 26, 2014
Neighbor Letter Date|October 27, 2014 Number of Letters Sent |24

Proposal

Applicant proposes a 20' x 12' deck along the rear of the house.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject |r-1 Residential Traditional Neiahborhood
North R-1 Undeveloped Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements (reference section with a brief description):
50-14.5 - Residential-Traditional (R-1): Minimum width of corner side yard is 15 feet.

50-37.9.C. - General Variance Criteria (paraphrased here): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due to
characteristics of the applicant's property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner practical difficulties or
undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That they are proposing to
use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief from the normal regulations is due to circumstances unique to
the property and not caused by the landowner, ¢) that granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area, d)
that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the Comprehensive Plan.
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Comprehensive Plan Findings (Governing Principle and/or Policies) and Current History (if applicable):

Future Land Use - Traditional Neighborhood: Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented with shorter
dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys.

A previous variance granted in 2001 allowed for a 24' x 34' second story addition on a 20' x 34' dwelling.

Discussion (use numbered or bullet points; summarize and attach department, agency and citizen comments):

Staff finds that:

The rear entry to the house currently has a small deck. Applicants would like to build a larger entryway and expand the deck to 12'
x 20"

2.) Corner side setbacks are established to ensure that structures on corner lots fit in with the structures on adjoining streets and
do not block sight lines. Although the abutting right of way of Minneapolis Avenue is currently undeveloped, there are parcels to
the north that would rely on this right of way when they are developed.

3.) A single-family home is a reasonable use in the R-1 district. Granting the variance would not alter the essential character of the
area, as several other houses on Vassar Street have similarly sized rear decks. The deck would be largely unnoticeable from Vassar
Street.

4.) Request for variance is not due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the applicant's property.

5.) A 12' x 20' deck is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right. Applicants currently have a
deck and steps that provide access to the rear entry of the house, and which are outside of the setback. The deck could also be
expanded, if desired, in a location outside of the setback.

6.) No public, City, or agency comments were received.

7.) Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N, approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is not begun
within 1 year.

1.) Site contains a house built in 1923, which is approximately 5' from the corner side property line of an undeveloped right of way.

Staff Recommendation (include Planning Commission findings, i.e., recommend to approve):

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission deny the variance, for the following reasons:

1.) Request for variance is not due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the applicant's properties.
2.) The relief is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right.
3.) Applicant has not demonstrated practical difficulty.

Attachments (aerial photo with zoning; future land use map; site plan; copies of correspondence)
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City ot Duluth
Flanning and Construction Services

¢ Duluth, Minnesota ¢

¢ www. duluthmn.gov/onestop

ML N N E S 0 T A An Equal Qpportunity Employer

Variance Application Supplemental Form

In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below
variance criterfa. This is information that is required by the zoning code and that is necessary for Planning

Commission review.
List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 — front yard setback in an R-1"):
Variance Lrom the corner side Yard 15 regritment. 50-14,5 K-1 standacds

Is the applicant proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner? Yes No

Please explain the applicant’s use of the property, and how the relief requested is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the
applicant:

The decK is 4o be constrocted C(;/Onf) the fear width (20M) of puc hwse
The plon is for it fo Secve as both a Studard recreations] deck space_and
’ﬂlt’/ Access Poin thithe (eay eniry 0ﬂ our }loM&

Is the need for relief due to circumstances unique to this property? Y;s No

Please explain how these circumstances are due to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the
applicant’s property, or because of exceptional topographic or other conditions related to the property:

% A'deid was Constrocted betioeen a{ﬂlﬂr@x‘/‘mctfa(\/ 5°%"° l\rom the Fri q/@ffy lne
fccor + Corrent Setbocks. Trodeck codld only Cun 10” Cast 4o West fo_awid violation,

Will granting this variance alter the essential character of the area?  Yes rNO

Explain how this property fits the character of the neighboring area, and how the special circumstances or
conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such property or immediately adjoining
property, and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:

Countless foraes inoor area have. a fear decK. / Poll deck stroctore wil vastly
;M}Orwe/ 7% fooK of the Aousﬁ@, over the Spaall 5tic and ’Wof(//l aea we Currently

h.zue. 7Za hiovse ey sts on 7%e, a//?{/za / /’flfalwel/,h/@ ‘#zd‘ 'S 7%0.4/09& ope ‘7’7’&@ V/erpg/fy 3‘\
line, The Setback for the Uﬂque/qﬂeci Street and plrcement of the hame on H
7%/2, /o t+ Male Hhis a Uniguve sitvativn on cor Street Revised July 14, 2014
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Is this request consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive Plan? ’\«\ No

Explain how the UDC and Comprehensive Plan support this request: 4 W idunce. ﬂﬂﬂé’d/
was_approved on 6/17/200] to build a addition on the hovse with
a recﬁuéeont Puniiur_Corner Side Sacd set pack’ from 157 487 _ﬂu?ﬁ coold

be considered an exteasion ot the project and Variance .

Explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief were NOT
directly or indirectly created by the action or inaction of the property owner or applicant:

ﬁ@ af,:;;/‘naf dwellin 9 p/mm eat /Weafa tes the correat code.
Will the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets or the danger of fire or imperil the public safety or
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in
any other respect impair the health, safety or public welfare of the inhabitants of the city? Yes

No

Please explain: The section wz#»;n the set backK will be a 5,2,/1/1/7/&’, d(ef,(
Stroctuce built /);/ a licensed contractol. That section is (:ufferﬂﬁy

Unysed Varaﬂ <,ocwe. ovt Ovp view) [\fdm Mo st ﬂefglzéorﬁ-

Does the relief al!ow any type of sign that is not allowed in the zone district where the property is
located? Yes 4 No

Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9,
subsections D through M? Yes No

Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those:
IA)@ afe. F@fu&shn« a (edvction in the side \/ur&@ Set back
/A)A/LA (5 discos 5&% in 5aém,aﬁon H 7@r¢ 540()/4( be 7o ﬁecoé

jLof“ /Molj(/cgﬂ/hﬁ or bofleria 4 dve 7o _Fhe section 0[' a/ac/( :
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